During the Financial Year 2020/21, standard operating procedures and management 
resolutions as well as recommendations by the Audit committee were applied. Employee 
Performance Management Policy was adopted by Council to regulate municipal employee 
performance. 

There are one hundred and thirty-seven (137) indicators in the adjusted 2020-21 higher level 
SDBIP, seven (7) indicators are not applicable because of departments doing well to avoid audit 
findings, internal audit findings and the fact that no department applied for by-law formulation 
by corporate support services.